GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1422
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 20™ SEPTEMBER, 2020

PESTICIDES MANAGEMENT BILL
1422. SHRI FEROZE VARUN GANDHI:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE E(I_?fﬁrv‘q’ fraTe FHeamor J3Y
be pleased to state:

(@) whether the Government is considering to extend the definition to include
insecticides, fungicides, herbicides, acaricides under Pesticides Management Bill, if so,
the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(b) whether this statute is applicable to pesticides in healthcare use and household use
and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government is planning to incorporate a needs and alternatives
assessment into the regulatory regime where pesticides are to be registered only when
alternatives are unavailable; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
&Y Td fhar Heaor #N (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a): The definition of the pesticides under the Pesticides Management Bill will cover
insecticides, fungicides, herbicides and acaricides.

(b): The Bill is applicable to pesticides in healthcare use and household use.

(c) & (d): The Bill provides that while making a decision regarding the registration of a
pesticide, the Registration Committee shall be guided by factors including safety, efficacy,
necessity, end-use of the pesticide, risk involved and the availability of safer alternatives to
the pesticides.
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